DOG ACT 1976 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Mandurah

DOGS AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2011

Under the powers conferred by the *Dog Act 1976, The Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Mandurah resolved on 27 September 2011 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the City of Mandurah Dogs Amendment Local Law 2011.

9 Commoncoment

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal Local Law

In this local law, the *City of Mandurah Dogs Local Law 2010* published in the *Government Gazette* of 22 March 2011 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

4. Clause 1.4 amended

In clause 1.4 insert the following in alphabetical order—

"**food premises** means any premises or vehicle in which a food business, as defined in section 10 of the *Food Act 2008*, is being carried on;

food transport vehicle has the meaning given to it in the Food Act 2008;"

5. Clause 5.1(1)(b) amended

In clause 5.1(1)(b) delete the words "all premises or vehicles classified as food premises or food vehicles under the *Health (Food Hygiene) Regulations 1993*" and insert "all food premises and food transport vehicles;"

Dated: 10th October 2011.

The Common Seal of the City of Mandurah (ABN 43 188 356 365) was hereunto affixed by a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

PATRICIA M. CREEVEY, OAM, Mayor. MARK R. NEWMAN, Chief Executive Officer.